

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (FOR SUCCESSIVE REGULAR BAIL -
AFTER CHARGESHEET) NO. 4087 of 2026**

=====

GOVINDBHAI BABUBHAI THAKORE

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

ADVOCATE NOTICE SERVED for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. MEET THAKKAR, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 17/07/2026

ORDER

1. On 16.06.2026, this Court had passed the following order: -

“Learned Advocate Mr. M.M. Barejia appears and states that he has received instructions to appear on behalf of the applicant and prays for time.

At his request, S.O. to 25.06.2026. Registry to accept the Vakalatnama of learned Advocate Mr. M.M. Barejia and place it on record.”

2. Today, the learned Advocate Mr. M.M. Barejia submits that he has not received any further instructions from the client to appear on his behalf in the present matter.

3. Learned APP has produced on record the report from the Police Inspector, Bavala Police Station, Ahmedabad. As per which, 10 witnesses have already been examined before the learned Trial Court and now, only two

Investigating Officers are required to be examined.

4. Having regard to these aspects, the trial of the offence appears to have reached the penultimate stage. Hence, no case is made out for exercising discretion at this stage. Therefore, the present application is hereby dismissed.

RAVI OZA

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)